Document 102-7

Filed 02/28/2008

Page 1 of 17

EXHIBIT F

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Scott C. Harris (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"):

WHEREAS, prior to August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR was the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the United States patent application that eventually issued as United States Patent No. 7,260,421 entitled "Communication Device That Communicates Events Using Compressed Audio Information" and any and all reissues and/or reexaminations of that patent ("Assigned Patent").

WHEREAS, Innovative Patented Technology, LLC, a Florida limited liability company residing in Highland Beach, Florida (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the rights in the Patent.

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2007, Assignor and Assignee entered into an agreement whereby Assignor assigned the Assigned Patent to Assignee for valuable consideration.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous of recording the August 7, 2007 assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to an agreement by and between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE entered into on August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR, on August 7, 2007, quitclaimed, sold, assigned, conveyed, delivered and transferred and does hereby quitclaim sell, assign, convey, deliver and transfer to ASSIGNEE and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent. together with accrued rights, including the right to bring suit for and to collect damages for any past infringement of the Assigned Patent and for any other cause of action arising from ASSIGNOR's ownership of the Assigned Patent, and in and to any and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of the Assigned Patent, these rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the end of the full term of the Assigned Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that prior to the assignment on August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR was the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent above-mentioned, and that it has a full, unencumbered title to the Assigned Patent and to the inventions and discoveries above described, which title it warrants unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, and that it has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand this 27th day of February, 2008.

Scottle Harris

Dated: 9/27/2008



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



500474312A

FEBRUARY 27, 2008

PTAS

NIRO, SCAVONE, HALLER & NIRO 181 W. MADISON STREET SUITE 4600 CHICAGO, IL 60602

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 02/27/2008

REEL/FRAME: 020571/0172 NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). DOCKET NUMBER: HARRIS-IPT

ASSIGNOR:

HARRIS, SCOTT C.

DOC DATE: 02/27/2008

ASSIGNEE:

INNOVATIVE PATENTED TECHNOLOGY, LLC 3215 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD. SUITE 904 HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA 33487

SERIAL NUMBER: 11280725 PATENT NUMBER: 7260421

FILING DATE: 11/16/2005 ISSUE DATE: 08/21/2007

TITLE: COMMUNICATION DEVICE THAT COMMUNICATES EVENTS USING COMPRESSED

AUDIO INFORMATION

USPTO 2/28/2008 3:29:58 PM PAGE 3/004 Fax Server Case 1:07-cv-05081 Document 102-7 Filed 02/28/2008 Page 5 of 17 COMPANY: 181 W. MADISON STREET

020571/0172 PAGE 2

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Scott C. Harris (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR");

WHEREAS, prior to August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR was the owner of all right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 7,096,187 entitled "Compressed Audio Information" and any and all reissues and/or reexaminations of that patent ("Assigned Patent").

WHEREAS, Innovative Patented Technology, LLC, a Florida limited liability company residing in Highland Beach, Florida (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the rights in the Patent.

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2007, Assignor and Assignee entered into an agreement whereby Assignor assigned the Assigned Patent to Assignee for valuable consideration.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous of recording the August 7. 2007 assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to an agreement by and between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE entered into on August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR, on August 7, 2007, quitclaimed, sold, assigned, conveyed, delivered and transferred and does hereby quitclaim sell, assign, convey, deliver and transfer to ASSIGNEE and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent. together with accrued rights, including the right to bring suit for and to collect damages for any past infringement of the Assigned Patent and for any other cause of action arising from ASSIGNOR's ownership of the Assigned Patent, and in and to any and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of the Assigned Patent, these rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the end of the full term of the Assigned Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that prior to the assignment on August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR was the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent above-mentioned, and that it has a full, unencumbered title to the Assigned Patent and to the inventions and discoveries above described, which title it warrants unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, and that it has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

This Assignment is effective as of August 7, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand this 27th day of February, 2008.

Scott C Harris

Dated: $\frac{2/27/2008}{}$



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



500474242A

FEBRUARY 27, 2008

PTAS

NIRO, SCAVONE, HALLER & NIRO 181 W. MADISON STREET SUITE 4600 CHICAGO, IL 60602

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 02/27/2008 REEL/FRAME: 020571/0158

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). BRIEF:

DOCKET NUMBER: HARRIS-IPT

ASSIGNOR:

HARRIS, SCOTT C.

DOC DATE: 02/27/2008

ASSIGNEE:

INNOVATIVE PATENTED TECHNOLOGY, LLC

3215 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD.

SUITE 904

HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA 33487

SERIAL NUMBER: 10064519 PATENT NUMBER: 7096187

FILING DATE: 07/23/2002 ISSUE DATE: 08/22/2006

TITLE: COMPRESSED AUDIO INFORMATION

USPTO 2/28/2008 2:57:06 PM PAGE 3/004 Fax Server Case 1:07-cv-05081 Document 102-7 Filed 02/28/2008 Page 9 of 17 D:NIRO, SCAVONE, HALLER & NIRO COMPANY:181 W. MADISON STREET

020571/0158 PAGE 2

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Scott C. Harris (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR");

WHEREAS, prior to August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR was the owner of all right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 7,079,652 entitled "Login Renewal Based On Device Surroundings" and any and all reissues and/or reexaminations of that patent ("Assigned Patent").

WHEREAS, Innovative Patented Technology, LLC, a Florida limited liability company residing in Highland Beach, Florida (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the rights in the Patent.

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2007, Assignor and Assignee entered into an agreement whereby Assignor assigned the Assigned Patent to Assignee for valuable consideration.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous of recording the August 7, 2007 assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to an agreement by and between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE entered into on August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR, on August 7, 2007, quitclaimed, sold, assigned, conveyed, delivered and transferred and does hereby quitclaim sell, assign, convey. deliver and transfer to ASSIGNEE and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent, together with accrued rights, including the right to bring suit for and to collect damages for any past infringement of the Assigned Patent and for any other cause of action arising from ASSIGNOR's ownership of the Assigned Patent, and in and to any and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of the Assigned Patent, these rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the end of the full term of the Assigned Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that prior to the assignment on August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR was the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent above-mentioned, and that it has a full, unencumbered title to the Assigned Patent and to the inventions and discoveries above described, which title it warrants unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, and that it has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

This Assignment is effective as of August 7, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand this 27th day of February, 2008.

Scott C Harris

Dated: 9/87/2008

2

D:NIRO, SCAVONE, HALLER & NIRO COMPANY:181 W. MADISON STREET



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



500474297A

FEBRUARY 27, 2008

USPTO

PTAS

NIRO, SCAVONE, HALLER & NIRO 181 W. MADISON STREET SUITE 4600 CHICAGO, IL 60602

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 02/27/2008

REEL/FRAME: 020571/0166 NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). DOCKET NUMBER: HARRIS-IPT

ASSIGNOR:

BRIEF:

HARRIS, SCOTT C.

DOC DATE: 02/27/2008

ASSIGNEE:

INNOVATIVE PATENTED TECHNOLOGY, LLC

3215 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD.

SUITE 904

HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA 33487

SERIAL NUMBER: 09681570 FILING DATE: 05/01/2001 PATENT NUMBER: 7079652 ISSUE DATE: 07/18/2006

TITLE: LOGIN RENEWAL BASED ON DEVICE SURROUNDINGS

USPTO 2/28/2008 3:18:24 PM PAGE 3/004 Fax Server Case 1:07-cv-05081 Document 102-7 Filed 02/28/2008 Page 13 of 17 D:NIRO, SCAVONE, HALLER & NIRO COMPANY:181 W. MADISON STREET

020571/0166 PAGE 2



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



500474302A

FEBRUARY 27, 2008

PTAS

NIRO, SCAVONE, HALLER & NIRO 181 W. MADISON STREET **SUITE 4600** CHICAGO, IL 60602

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 02/27/2008

REEL/FRAME: 020571/0169 NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). BRIEF: DOCKET NUMBER: HARRIS-IPT

ASSIGNOR:

HARRIS, SCOTT C.

DOC DATE: 02/27/2008

ASSIGNEE:

INNOVATIVE PATENTED TECHNOLOGY, LLC 3215 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD. SUITE 904 HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA 33487

SERIAL NUMBER: 09703332 PATENT NUMBER: 6738643

TITLE: PHONE SYNC

FILING DATE: 10/31/2000 ISSUE DATE: 05/18/2004

USPTO 2/28/2008 3:24:59 PM PAGE 3/004 Fax Server Case 1:07-cv-05081 Document 102-7 Filed 02/28/2008 Page 15 of 17 D:NIRO, SCAVONE, HALLER & NIRO COMPANY:181 W. MADISON STREET

020571/0169 PAGE 2

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Scott C. Harris (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR");

WHEREAS, prior to August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR was the owner of all right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 6,738,643 entitled "Phone Sync" and any and all reissues and/or reexaminations of that patent ("Assigned Patent").

WHEREAS, Innovative Patented Technology, LLC, a Florida limited liability company residing in Highland Beach, Florida (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the rights in the Patent.

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2007, Assignor and Assignee entered into an agreement whereby Assignor assigned the Assigned Patent to Assignee for valuable consideration.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous of recording the August 7, 2007 assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to an agreement by and between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE entered into on August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR, on August 7, 2007, quitclaimed, sold, assigned. conveyed, delivered and transferred and does hereby quitclaim sell, assign, convey, deliver and transfer to ASSIGNEE and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent, together with accrued rights, including the right to bring suit for and to collect damages for any past infringement of the Assigned Patent and for any other cause of action arising from ASSIGNOR's ownership of the Assigned Patent, and in and to any and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of the Assigned Patent, these rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the end of the full term of the Assigned Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that prior to the assignment on August 7, 2007, ASSIGNOR was the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent above-mentioned, and that it has a full, unencumbered title to the Assigned Patent and to the inventions and discoveries above described, which title it warrants unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, and that it has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

This Assignment is effective as of August 7, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand this 27th day of February, 2008.

Scott C Harris

Dated: 2/97/2008